08-04-222			
FORM PTO-1594 08-04-2003	T Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Attorney Docket No. 8120.0009		
To the Honorable Commissioner of 102515465	attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): THE WESTAIM CORPORATION 7.8.03	Name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies):		
Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership X Corporation of Canada General Partnership Other:	Name: NEOMET LIMITED  Address: 92 Cross Lane Marple Stockport, SK6 7PZ United Kingdom		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes X No  Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment	Individual(s) [Identify Country of citizenship]  Association [Identify country/state[ General Partnership [Identify country/state[ Limited Partnership [Identify country/state[ X Corporation of the United Kingdom Other: [Identify type of entity and country/state[  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative is attached:  X Yes No  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)		
Execution Date: July 4, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application Number(s):	B. Trademark Registration Number(s):		
76/050,023	N/A		
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4		
Name: B. Brett Heavner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. 1300 I Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3515	X Enclosed		
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0916		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
B. Brett Heavner	July 8, 2003		
Name of person signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0090

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THE WESTAIM CORPORATION, a company organized under the laws of Alberta, Canada, having its principal office or place of business at 10102 – 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, T8L 3W4, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to NEOMET LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of England, having its principal office or place of business at 92 Cross Lane, Marple, Stockport, SK6 7PZ, United Kingdom, its successors and assigns forever.

(a) all its right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks in Canada, the United States, and any other foreign country, as set forth hereinbelow, including all goodwill associated with the said trademarks in Canada, the United States, and any other foreign countries.

The trade marks are as follows:

## **NEOMET**

Country	Appl'n/Reg'n No.	Appl'n/Reg'n Date	<u>Status</u>
Canada	TMA 583,568	June 11, 2003	Registered
U.S.A.	76/050,023	May 17, 2000	Published

(b) all its right, title and interest in, to and under any unregistered trademarks similar to the trademarks set forth in section (a) above, or any part thereof, owned by THE WESTAIM CORPORATION or to which THE WESTAIM CORPORATION has the right to assign, in Canada and the United States, and any other foreign country, and in and to the goodwill associated with the trademarks.

EXECUTED at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, effective as of the 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2003.

Sworn before me in the City of Fort Saskatchewan, )

in the Province of Alberta, in the country of

Canada, this 4th day of July, 2003.

Carol L. Amelio, Barrister & Solicitor

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

THE WESTAM CORPORATION

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Douglas H. Murray

Assistant Corporate Secretary

This assignment is agreed to and accepted by NEOMET LIMITED.

EXECUTED at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, effective as of the 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2003.

Sworn before me in the City of Fort Saskatchewan, )

in the Province of Alberta, in the country of

Canada, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2003.

Carol L. Amelio, Barrister & Solicitor

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

NEOMET LIMITED

By: Dongfas H. Murray

Secretary

Attorney Docket: 8120.0009

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

**NEOMET LIMITED** 

Serial Number:

76/050,023

Filing Date:

May 17, 2000

Mark:

NEOMET

Examining Atty:

Matthew C. Kline, Esq.

Law Office:

114

COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3514

## POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant revokes all previous powers of attorney and appoints B. Brett Heavner and each of the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P., all of 1300 I Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005-3315, both jointly and separately as its attorneys with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with this application, to receive notices or process in proceedings affecting this application or resulting registration, and to receive the certificate of registration.

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P. is also hereby designated as the applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0093

Serial No. 76/050,023

All correspondence relating to the application should be directed to B. Brett

Heavner at the address identified above.

NEOMET LIMITED

Bv:

Douglas H. Murray

Name

Date: July 4, 2003

Secretary

-2-

\*\* TOTAL PAGE. 05 \*\*

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0094